
 
 

 

  
 

To: Councillor Copland, Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant, Greig and McLeod. 

 

 

Town House, Aberdeen, 7 April 2025  
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee 

Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 15 APRIL 2025 at 10.00 am.  This is a hybrid 
meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 

  

 

ALAN THOMSON 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Minutes of Meeting of 29 January 2025  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

2   Minutes of Meeting of 31 March 2025  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

3   Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 

4   Gambling Act 2005 - Gambling Policy Statement - Phil Mackie, Consultant in 
Public Health, NHS Grampian   
 

5   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Wingstop, Unit FS16, Union Square 

Shopping Centre, Aberdeen  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

6   Application for Major Variation - Ibis Hotel, Shiprow, Aberdeen  (Pages 35 - 58) 

 

7   Application for Major Variation - Royal Thai, 29 Crown Terrace, Aberdeen  (Pages 
59 - 72) 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

8   Application for Major Variation - Sainsbury's, Unit W1, St Nicholas Shopping 
Centre, Aberdeen  (Pages 73 - 96) 

 

9   Extended Hours Application   
 

 9.1   Application for Extended Hours - Prohibition - 14 May  (Pages 97 - 108) 

 

10   Equalities Outcome Progress Report 2025 - 2029  (Pages 109 - 116) 
 

11   Licensing Forum Update  (Pages 117 - 120) 

 

12   LSO Update   
 

 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Alexa Last, 

alast@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 28 January 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:- Councillor  , Convener; Councillor  , Vice-Convener;   and Councillors 

Al-Samarai, Boulton, Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Greig and McLeod.  
 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF 10 DECEMBER 2024 
 

1.  Minutes of Meeting of 10 DECEMBER 2024 

 
The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting of 10 December 

2024. 
 
The Board resolved:  

To approve the minute. 
 

 
 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
2. N/A 

 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - THISTLE CONVENIENCE STORE, 36A 
THISTLE STREET 

 
3. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Alan Watt on behalf of the applicant, in support of the 

application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ESKER SPIRITS, 5 CAIRN GARDENS 

 
4. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from the applicant, Steven Duthie in support of the application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

28 January 2025 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL LICENCE - 4 CLUNIE PLACE, ABERDEEN 
 
5. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application 

had attracted eight objections and one representation of support. 

The Board heard from two objectors to the licence who were present at the meeting.  

The Board thereafter heard from  Selvaruban Selvarajah, the applicant, in support of 

his application. 

The Board heard from the LSO’s who confirmed they had no objections to the licence. 

The Board heard from the Police who confirmed they had no comments on the 

application.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To refuse the application on the grounds it was contrary to the following licensing 

objectives: Preventing Crime and Disorder; Securing Public Safety; Preventing Public 

Nuisance; Protecting and Improving Public Health; and Protecting Children and Young 

Persons from Harm.  

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL LICENCE - MAKI & RAMEN, UNIT FS14A, UNION 
SQUARE SHOPPING CENTRE 

 
6. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board heard from Jacqui Birrell who was representing the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARKS & SPENCER, 

UNION SQUARE, ABERDEEN 
 

7. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Patrick Robson on behalf of the applicant. Luke Smith 

was also in attendance and is the General Manager of the store. 

Page 4



3 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

28 January 2025 
 

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE - NINJA SUSHI, 28 ALBYN 
GROVE, ABERDEEN 

 
8. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Martin Calder, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE - TRIPLE KIRKS 
(GROUND FLOOR), SCHOOLHILL, ABERDEEN 

 
9. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S, 313 
GEORGE STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

10. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Stephen McGowan, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 

 

Page 5



4 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

28 January 2025 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S,54 GUILD 

STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
11. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Stephen McGowan, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S, 124 
HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
12. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 

no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Stephen McGowan, representative of the applicant.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
 
EXTENDED HOURS APPLICATIONS 
 
13.  The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there were 

a number of extended hours applications before the Board. All of which were requesting 
hours out with policy for the Superbowl event on 10 February 2025. 

 
 
 
   
13.1 Application for Extended Hours – Brewdog – 10 February 2025 

 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no 
objections or representations received and conditions had been agreed by the applicant.  

  
The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner, representative of the applicant.  

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 

Page 6



5 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

28 January 2025 
 

 
 
 
13.2 Application for Extended Hours – Bridge Street Social Club – 10 February 2025 
 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no 
objections or representations received and conditions had been agreed by the applicant.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Eric McMillan, representative of the applicant.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
 

13.3 Application for Extended Hours – The Bobbin – 10 February 2025 
 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no 
objections or representations received and conditions had been agreed by the applicant.  
 

The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner, representative of the applicant.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 
13.4 Application for Extended Hours – Triple Kirks (Ground Floor) – 10 February 
2025 
 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no 
objections or representations received and conditions had been agreed by the applicant.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner, representative of the applicant.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR EXTENDED HOURS - MA CAMERON'S - 10 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

13.5.  The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received and conditions had been agreed by the 

applicant.  

The Board thereafter heard from Paul McDonald, DPM at the Premises. 

Page 7



6 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

28 January 2025 
 

 
The Board heard from Councillor Boulton who recommended the application be granted 

to 4am, rather than 3am in line with the other applications before the Board and to 

avoid patrons being requested to leave before the end of the show.  

The Board heard from the Police who had no objections to this proposal. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE GRANT 

 
14.1.  The Board had before it a letter from Police Scotland.  

 

The Board heard from Tony Dawson on behalf of the applicant. The applicant was also 
present at the meeting. 

 
The Board heard from Sargeant Grant.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the licence. 

 
 
 
15.1 Premises Licence Review - AC0068 – Dizzys/Valentinos, 70 Carden Place, 
Aberdeen 

 
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the LSO had 
prepared their report for this premises.   

 
The LSO had nothing further to add. 

 
The licence holder was not present.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke the licence. 

 
 
 
15.2 Premises Licence Review - AC981 – Faffless, 47 Netherkirkgate, Aberdeen 

 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the LSO had 
prepared their report for this premises.   
 

Page 8



7 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

28 January 2025 
 

 
The LSO added they had contacted the Premises Licence Holder on 27 January 2025 

who had also been unable to contact the premises owner.  
 
The licence holder was not present.  

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke the licence. 
 
 

 
15.3 Premises Licence Review - AC0401 – The Brentwood Hotel, 99 Crown Street, 

Aberdeen 

 
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the LSO had 

prepared their report for this premises.   
 

The LSO added that they had attempted to make contact numerous times but had been 
unable to contact the licence holder.  
 

The licence holder was not present.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke the licence. 
 

 
 
15.4 Premises Licence Review - AC0594 – Zabka, 176 – 178 King Street, Aberdeen 

 
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that the LSO had 

prepared their report for this premises.   
 

The LSO had nothing further to add. 
 
The licence holder was not present.  

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To revoke the licence. 
 
 

 
16. General Direction 2025 

 
The Board heard from Sandy Munro who explained the Board had before it the responses 
from the recent consultation regarding a General Direction for 2025. 

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

Page 9



8 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

28 January 2025 
 

 
To grant an hour’s extension on 19 July, 20 July, 21 July, 22 July, 1 September, 2 

September, 3 September, 4 September, 5 September, 31 October; Fridays and 
Saturdays throughout December; and 24 December; 31 December and 1 January 2026 
for all ‘on consumption’ premises who do not exceed the maximum of 15 hours 

continuous trading in any 24 hour period as per the Licensing Board’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 

17. Gambling Act 2005 – Gambling Policy Statement – Report by the Depute Clerk 
to the Board 

 

 
The Board heard from Laura McGhee who introduced the Gambling Policy Statement for 

2025 – 2028. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To agree to the recommendations.  
 

 
 

18. Licensing Forum Update 

 
The Board heard from Elaine Mottram, Chair, Local Licensing Forum that there are no 

update for the Licensing Forum. The next meeting is in two weeks time so they anticipate 
an update for the next Licensing Board on 15 April 2025.  

 
 

   
19. LSO - Update 

 

The Board heard from John Philip, Licensing Standards Officer who advised that there 
are no updates. 
 

 
 

Page 10



LICENSING BOARD 

31 March 2025 
 

 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 31 March 2025. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  Present:  
Councillor Copland: Convener; and Councillors, Boulton, Crockett, Grant, Greig and 
McLeod. 

 
 

 
1. REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES – 
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER  
 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the  personal licence holder had 

notified the Board of a conviction in line with the licence requirements.   

The Board heard from the applicant who spoke to his licence. 

The Board heard from Sgt Neil Grant who confirmed the convictions but made no recommendations 

on behalf of Police Scotland.  

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To take no action. 

 
2. APPLICATION FOR EXTENDED HOURS – CHEERS – 12 APRIL 2025 

  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application had attracted an 

objection from the LSO. 

Police Scotland had suggested conditions to be imposed on the licence which the applicant had 

accepted. 

The Convenor moved to refuse the application. 

Councillor Grant moved to grant the application. 

The decision went to a vote with three votes for refusal and three votes for grant.  

The Convenor had the deciding vote. 

The Board resolved: 

To refuse the application on the grounds that they did not consider the event warranted an 

extension to the Core Hours.  

 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR EXTENDED HOURS – CHEERS – 4 MAY 2025 

  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application had attracted an 

objection from the LSO. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING BOARD 

31 March 2025 
 

 
Police Scotland had suggested conditions to be imposed on the licence which the applicant had 

accepted. 

The Convenor moved to refuse the application. 

Councillor Grant moved to grant the application. 

The decision went to a vote with three votes for refusal and three votes for grant. 

The Convenor had the deciding vote. 

The Board resolved: 

To refuse the application on the grounds that they did not consider the event warranted an 

extension to the Core Hours.  

 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR EXTENDED HOURS – CHEERS – 10 MAY 2025 

  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application had attracted an 

objection from the LSO. 

Police Scotland had suggested conditions to be imposed on the licence which the applicant had 

accepted. 

The Convenor moved to refuse the application. 

Councillor Grant moved to grant the application. 

The decision went to a vote with three votes for refusal and three votes for grant.  

The Convenor had the deciding vote. 

The Board resolved: 

To refuse the application on the grounds that they did not consider the event warranted an 

extension to the Core Hours.  

 

5. APPLICATION FOR EXTENDED HOURS – CHEERS – 1 OCTOBER 2025 

  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application had attracted an 

objection from the LSO. 

Police Scotland had suggested conditions to be imposed on the licence which the applicant had 

accepted. 

The Convenor moved to refuse the application. 

Councillor Grant moved to grant the application. 

The decision went to a vote with three votes for refusal and three votes for grant.  

The Convenor had the deciding vote. 

Page 12



LICENSING BOARD 

31 March 2025 
 

 
 

The Board  resolved: 

To refuse the application on the grounds that they did not consider the event warranted an 

extension to the Core Hours.  

 

6. APPLICATION FOR EXTENDED HOURS – CHEERS – 1 TO 31 DECEMBER 2025 

  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application had attracted an 

objections from the LSO and Police Scotland. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To refuse the application on the grounds that they did not consider the event warranted an 

extension to the Core Hours.  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



All alcohol licensing applications will be determined in line with the Statement of Licensing Policy 

which can be found in the link below https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-

12/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Nov%202023%20update_0.pdf  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-12/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Nov%202023%20update_0.pdf
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-12/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Nov%202023%20update_0.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: APPLICATION FOR A PROVISONAL PREMISES 

LICENCE 

PREMISES: WINGSTOP, UNIT FS16, UNION SQUARE SHOPPING CENTRE, 

ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Restaurant over one floor in Union Square Shopping Centre. 

 

 On and off sales of alcohol. 

 

 Restaurant facilities and bar meals. 

 

 To include Club meetings, recorded music and live performances. 

 

 Take away facility 

 

 On sale capacity 90 

 

 Off sale capacity 0.9sqm 

 
 

 

 OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

The applicant has agreed to the imposition of CCTV and Duty of Care 
conditions. 
 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: IBIS HOTEL, SHIPROW, ABERDEEN, AB11 5BY 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 Application for variation to the Operating Plan to increase hours for non-

residents to midnight.  

 

 To include wording to allow seasonal variations. 

 

 To amend activities to include: conference, dance, indoor and outdoor 

sports and receptions. 

 

 To include outdoor drinking facilities. 

 

 To include wording in relation to activities outwith core hours in section 

5. 

 

 To change wording in section 6 to include reference to the external 

area. 

 

 To change capacity to allow 100 in the external area. 

 

 To amend the layout plan to include an external area. 

 

 To change the layout plan to create a small meeting room near the 

entrance. 

 

 To amend the name from Meeting Room to Office. 

 

 To change the description of the premises to – “The premises is a hotel 

consisting of a ground floor with café bar in the foyer area, six floors of 

accommodation, plant room and external area.” 

 

 

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



None 
 
Note: the applicant accepts the Outdoor Drinking Condition regarding ceasing 

use of the area by 22:00; the applicant does not accept the demarcation and 
Live Entertainment conditions.  

 
 

  

POLICY  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: ROYAL THAI RESTAURANT, 29 CROWN TERRACE, ABERDEEN, 

AB11 6HD 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 Application for variation to the Operating Plan to add music at question 

5(c).  

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 None 
 

 

  

POLICY  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: SAINSBURY’S, UNIT W1, ST NICHOLAS CENTRE, ABERDEEN, 

AB10 1HW 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 Application for variation to the layout plan following a reconfiguration of 

shelving within the alcohol display area. 

 Increase to the off sales alcohol capacity from 15.525m2 to 16.78m2. 

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 None 

 
 

  

POLICY  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Pa
[...]
ng people will have a greater awareness of how they can 
support equality through delivery of curriculum. 
 

8.4 Proposed draft outcomes as a Licensing Board (2025 -2029) 

The Licensing Board outcomes have been set and will be  considered by the Board in April 2025. 

Licensing Outcome 1 

Review and maintain the licensing process to ensure fair access for all, including the continuation and 
development of hybrid Licensing Board meetings.   

1. The Board will monitor and review its application forms and standard documentation 

regularly to ensure that these are as accessible as possible and continue to hold hybrid 

Licensing Board meetings in so far as is possible.   

2. The Board will seek to ensure through its Questionnaire (attached to the Board’s application 

forms) that its services are accessible to everyone who lives in Aberdeen and beyond, 
including persons with protected characteristics.    

  

Licensing Outcome 2 

The community of Aberdeen City are able to engage effectively in the exercise of the Board’s 
licensing functions.  

1. The Board will seek to identify any issues arising in connection with persons with protected 

characteristics which are identified through partnership working with the Licensing Forum in 

order to monitor and address such concerns, as appropriate.  

2. The Board will seek to ensure that the service it provides offers equal opportunity for 
engagement by persons with protected characteristics.   

 

Page 167Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116



1 
 

ABERDEEN CITY LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

ANNUAL REPORT JANUARY – DECEMBER 2024 

Introduction 

Following discussion at the Joint Meeting of the Licensing Board and the Local Licensing 

Forum in September 2023, it was agreed that the Forum would compile an annual report 
each year.  

This report covers the period from the AGM in February 2024 to year end in December 

2024.  

Forum meetings and membership  

The year began with the AGM in Jan
[...]
ng 2024 but the 

Forum Chair maintains regular contact with the Scottish Government Justice Department. 
We were asked by the SG Justice Department to feed back our views on how they could 

support Local Licensing Forums. Our recommendations were 
 to support a Scotland wide way of measuring the success of Forums  

 to explore economic and tourism impact related to licensing 

Page 119



4 
 

 to support the development of IT systems which will assist local data gathering. 
  to ensure effective communication in relation to on-going and upcoming National 

Campaigns to allow the Forum to engage 
 
Looking ahead to 2025 

Workplan for 2025  

At the Forum meeting on 3rd December a programme of work was agreed. 

a) Survey results relating to footfall in the City and trends relating to hospitality. 

b) Exploration of relevant alcohol harm data resulting from discussion with the City 

Council Data Insights Team.  

c) NHS data relating to alcohol use and harms. 

d) Discussion of ELEPHANT Study conclusions.  

Insights and conclusions will be shared with the Licensing Board as part of our updates and 
at the annual Joint Meeting.   

 

Elaine Mottram, Chair  

February 2025 

Page 120


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting of 29 January 2025
	2 Minutes of Meeting of 31 March 2025
	3 Statement of Licensing Policy
	5 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Wingstop, Unit FS16, Union Square Shopping Centre, Aberdeen
	Application Form
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement

	6 Application for Major Variation - Ibis Hotel, Shiprow, Aberdeen
	Application Form
	Operating Plan
	Location layout Plan
	Level 2 layout plan
	Sending Outdoor Drinking Condition
	Response to conditions

	7 Application for Major Variation - Royal Thai, 29 Crown Terrace, Aberdeen
	Application Form
	Operating Plan

	8 Application for Major Variation - Sainsbury's, Unit W1, St Nicholas Shopping Centre, Aberdeen
	Application Form
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan - Ground Floor
	Layout Plan - First Floor

	9.1 Application for Extended Hours - Prohibition - 14 May
	Application Form
	LSO Objection
	Police Conditions

	10 Equalities Outcome Progress Report 2025 - 2029
	Equalities Outcomes as a Licensing Board
	Proposed draft outcomes as a Licensing Board (2025 -2029)

	11 Licensing Forum Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 15 April 2025.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Copland, Convener;  and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant, Greig and McLeod. 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 29 JANUARY 2025 
 

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting of 29 

January 2025. 
 
The Board resolved: 

To approve the minute. 

 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 31 MARCH 2025 

 
2. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting of 31 

March 2025. 
 
The Board resolved: 

The approve the minute. 
 
 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT - PHIL MACKIE, 
CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS GRAMPIAN 

 
3. The Board heard from Mr Phil Mackie in response to the Gambling Policy 

Statement which was before the Board at the meeting of 29 January 2025. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - WINGSTOP, UNIT FS16, 
UNION SQUARE SHOPPING CENTRE, ABERDEEN 
 

4. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. The 

applicant had accepted Duty of Care and CCTV conditions prior to the Board meeting. 
 
The Board heard from Jacqui Birrell on behalf of the applicant. The Premises Manager 

was also in attendance online. Ms Birrell agreed to the imposition of the Delivery Driver 
Conditions on behalf of the applicant. 

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

The grant the application.  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION - IBIS HOTEL, SHIPROW, ABERDEEN 
 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

15 April 2025 
 

 
 

 

5. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 

applicant had not agreed to the usual Outdoor Drinking Conditions. 
 

The Board heard from David Hossack on behalf of the applicant. The Licence Holder 
was also present. 

 
Mr Hossack explained there are a number of changes to the current licence requested 
including a new Outdoor Drinking area. The applicant did not agree to the Outdoor 

Drinking Conditions which were discussed at length by the Board. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application with a number of additional conditions to be imposed on the 
licence: a properly staffed pop-up bar must be in place at all times the external area is 

in use; entertainment may only be provided in the external area for the Tall Ships and 
Offshore Europe events, and such other events as agreed in advance with the 
Licensing Standards Officers and Environmental Health department; entry to the 

external area must be controlled by staff when in use; and an appropriate safety plan 
for the external area must be in place at all times. 

 
It was agreed that a new layout plan must be submitted removing the pavement area 
from the requested outdoor licenced area. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION - ROYAL THAI, 29 CROWN TERRACE, 
ABERDEEN 
 

6. Councillor McLeod left the meeting at this point. 

 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no 
objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 
 

The Board heard from the LSO who explained the requested variation is to correct an 
error on the Operating Plan. 

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION - SAINSBURY'S, UNIT W1, ST NICHOLAS 
SHOPPING CENTRE, ABERDEEN 
 

7. Councillor McLeod re-joined the meeting. 

 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no 
objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

15 April 2025 
 

 
 

 

The Board thereafter heard from Stephen McGowan on behalf of the applicant. Joanne 
Surguy was also in attendance and is the General Manager of the store. 
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR EXTENDED HOURS - PROHIBITION - 14 MAY 

 
8. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been an LSO objection and Police representation to the application. 
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 

 
The Board heard from the Police and LSO. 

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To refuse the application as the events did not warrant an extension to the Core Hours. 

 
 
EQUALITIES OUTCOME PROGRESS REPORT 2025 - 2029 

 
9. The Board heard from Laura McGhee who introduced the report. 

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To accept the report. 

 
 
LICENSING FORUM UPDATE 
 
10. The Board heard from Elaine Mottram, Chair of the Local Licensing Forum with 

an update from the Forum. 
 

 
LSO UPDATE 
 

11. The Board heard from Stephen Stewart, Licensing Standards Officer who 

advised the Board that there were no update from the LSO’s. 

 
 
CLERK UPDATE - THE BRENTWOOD HOTEL 

 
12. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 

Premises Licence for The Brentwood Hotel had been reinstated. A valid transfer 
application was received and payment of the outstanding annual fee was made.  
 

 


